January Ministry Assignments

Saturday, January 6 at 5:30pm
Reader: Tim Schlagenhaft

Communion: Tim Schlagenhaft, Dave Harms, Carole
Helgerson

Usher: Kenny & Judy McEwen
Greeter: Dave & Kay Harms

Altar: Marlys Johnson, Karen Heise
Coffee:

Saturday, January 13 at 5:30pm
Reader: Peggy Mathison

Communion: Peggy Mathison, Wanda Myers, Dale Nibbe
Usher: Thoren & Naomi Mangold

Greeter: Virginia Oliver, Bev Bantley

Altar: Becky Schultze, Becky Ehling

Coffee: Kenny & Judy McEwen

Saturday, January 20 at 5:30pm
Reader: Judy Bremer

Communion: Judy Bremer, Lori Mortinson, Kenny McEw-
en

Usher: Lyle Mathison, Art Harteneck
Greeter: The Roberson Family

Altar: Marlys Johnson, Christine Anderson
Coffee:

Saturday, January 27 at 5:30pm
Reader: Steve Johnson

Communion: Steve Johnson, Liz Carlstrom, Dave Harms
Usher: Dick Sitta, David Dittfach

Greeter: Janet Carlson, Liz Carlstrom

Altar: Marlys Johnson, Christine Anderson

Coffee: Tim & Jenny Schlagenhaft

Sunday., January 7 at 9:00am
Reader: Ben Ackermann

Communion: Ben Ackermann, Julie LeCaptain
Usher: Al LeCaptain, The Rol Family

Greeter: Randy & Lori Meincke

Coffee: Angie Dwelle, Tami Ender

Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday, January 14 at 9:00am
Reader: Luther Berkeland

Communion: Luther & Melinda Berkeland, Eunice Blatt-
ner

Usher: Al Blattner, Wally & Susan Dailey, Rick Janka
Greeter: The Berge Family

Coffee: The Ender Family

Video: Mark Bailey

Sunday, January 21 at 9:00am
Reader: Becky Ehling

Communion: Becky Ehling, Patti Bross, Kathie Majerus
Usher: Pat & Cindy Ebert, Tom & Karen Heise

Greeter: Tom & Milly Gagnon

Coffee: The Cobb Family

Video: Ric Wallace

Sunday, January 28 at 9:00am
Reader: Marcia Holst

Communion: Marcia Holst, Claudia Howard, Sonda
Featherstone

Usher: Steve Heise, Mac Heise, Duane Howard, Chris
Matzke

Greeter: Sonda & Jon Featherstone
Coffee: Nikki Eggenberger, Cassie Carlson
Video: Randy Zanto



February Ministry Assignments

Saturday, February 3 at 5:30pm
Reader: Cheryl Luettinger

Communion: Cheryl Luettinger, Carole Helgerson, Kathy
Hollman

Usher: Kenny & Judy McEwen

Greeter: Pris Converse, Carol Dollar
Altar: Shirley Pierson, Sandy Bendickson
Coffee:

Saturday, February 10 at 5:30pm
Reader: Peggy Mathison

Communion: Peggy Mathison, Wanda Myers, Dale Nibbe
Usher: Steve & Jean Johnson

Greeter: Dave & Kay Harms

Altar: Shirley Pierson, Sandy Bendickson

Coffee: Amy & Ben Roberson, Jill & Ben Dinsmore

Saturday, February 17 at 5:30pm
Reader: Bruce Carlstrom

Communion: Bruce Carlstrom, Liz Carlstrom, Jenny
Schlagenhaft

Usher: Roger & Kathy Hollman
Greeter: Steve & Jean Johnson
Altar: Kathy Hollman, Pris Converse
Coffee:

Saturday, February 24 at 5:30pm
Reader: Deb Mickelson

Communion: Deb Mickelson, Lori Mortenson, Kathy
Hollman

Usher: Tim & Jenny Schlagenhaft
Greeter: Dick Sitta & Mary Durst
Altar: Kathy Hollman, Pris Converse
Coffee: Linette & Jim Meincke

Sunday, February 4 at 9:00am
Reader: Melinda Berkeland

Communion: Melinda & Luther Berkeland, Patti Bross,
Randy Meincke

Usher: David Moe, Fred Mohn, Bill Otto, Bruce Lichtblau
Greeter: Erin Lichtblau, Caron Lichtblau

Coffee: The Matzke Family

Video: Mark Bailey

Sunday, February 11 at 9:00am
Reader: Shirley Pierson

Communion: Shirley Pierson, Kristi Sprick, Patty Svien
Usher: Brad & Mary Nelson, Randy & Linda Pavlak
Greeter: Arlis Meincke

Coffee: Audry Plote, Mavis Hawkins

Video: Ric Wallace

Sunday, February 18 at 9:00am
Reader: Janet Reed

Communion: Janet Reed, Mary Jane Rasmussen, Jeff
Rogness

Usher: The Rol Family
Greeter: Rick & Gwen Schafer
Coffee: Dave & Becky Schultze
Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday, February 25 at 9:00am
Reader: Ruth Wedge

Communion: Ruth Wedge, Rick & Edie Sward

Usher: Dick & LaDonna Severson, Mac Heise, Steve Heise
Greeter: Sheri & Jenna Sommer

Coffee: Bill & LUAnn Otto

Video: Mark Bailey



March Ministry Assignments

Saturday, March 3 at 5:30pm
Reader: Steve Johnson

Communion: Steve Johnson, Dale Nibbe, Dave Harms
Usher: Paul & Wanda Myers

Greeter: Jon & Sonda Featherstone

Altar: Sandy Anderson, Angie Dwelle

Coffee:

Saturday, March 10 at 5:30pm
Reader: Cheryl Luettinger

Communion: Cheryl Luettinger, Tim Schlagenhaft, Kenny
McEwen

Usher: Art Harteneck, Craig Harteneck
Greeter: Jenny Gabor, Carole Helgerson
Altar: Sandy Anderson, Angie Dwelle

Coffee: Confirmation

Saturday, March 17 at 5:30pm
Reader: Bruce Carlstrom

Communion: Bruce & Liz Carlstrom, Jenny Schlagenhaft
Usher: Kenny & Judy McEwen

Greeter: Dick & Marvel Klein

Altar: Arlis Meincke, Karen Heise

Coffee:

Saturday. March 24 at 5:30pm
Reader: Bonnie Conway

Communion: Bonnie Conway, Carole Helgerson, Kathy
Hollman

Usher: Thoren & Naomi Mangold
Greeter: Lyle & Marilyn Mathison
Altar: Arlis Meincke, Karen Heise
Coffee: Marion & Dave Dittfach

Thursday, March 29 at 7:00pm Maundy Thursday

Communion: Sandy Anderson, Janet Reed, Mary Jane Ras-
mussen

Usher: Jim Fritz, Randy Meincke

Saturday, March 31 at 5:30pm EASTER VIGIL
Reader: Deb Mickelson

Communion: Deb Mickelson, Wanda Myers, Dale Nibbe
Usher: Roger & Kathy Hollman

Greeter: Jim & Linette Meincke

Altar: JoAnn Thompson, Dawn Barwald

Coffee:

Sunday, March 4 at 9:00am
Reader: Sandy Bendickson

Communion: Sandy Bendickson, Deb Grimley, Sandy Ander-
son

Usher: Neil Stolzenberg, Cindy & Pat Ebert, Randy Meincke
Greeter: Stolzenberg Family

Coffee: Brad & Mary Nelson

Video: Ric Wallace

Sunday., March 11 at 9:00am
Reader: Kathie Majerus

Communion: Kathie Majerus, Claudia Howard, Marcia Holst

Usher: Duane Howard, Bruce Lichtblau, Erin Lichtblau, Chris
Matzke

Greeter: Ross & Sandy Bendickson
Coffee: Confirmation, Ross & Sandy Bendickson

Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday, March 18 at 9:00am
Reader: Sue Benson

Communion: Sue Benson, Rick & Edie Sward
Usher: Jack Rol, Sam Rol, Carl Rol, Joe White
Greeter:

Coffee: Angie Dwelle, Tami Ender

Video: Mark Bailey

Sunday. March 25 at 9:00am
Reader: Luther Berkeland

Communion: Luther Berkeland, Eunice Blattner, Steve Heise
Usher: Jerry Benson, Marv Blattner, Al Blattner, Scott Breuer
Greeter: Wanda & Ralph Wiebusch

Coffee: Darlene & Dean Saby

Video: Ric Wallace

Sunday., April 1 at 7:00am EASTER
Communion:

Usher: Steve, Mac, Will Heise
Video:

Sunday, April 1 at 9:30am EASTER

Communion: Sandy Anderson, Jeff Rogness, Luther Berke-
land, Andrea Berkeland

Usher: Jeff Chestnut, Dennis & Marlys Johnson, Bob John-
son, Rick Sward

Video:



April Ministry Assignments

Saturday, April 7 at 5:30pm
Reader: Judy Bremer

Communion: Lori Mortenson, Liz Carlstrom
Usher: Art Harteneck, Craig Harench
Greeter: Tony & Laura Miller

Altar: JoAnn Thompson, Dawn Barwald

Coffee: Confirmation

Saturday, April 14 at 5:30pm
Reader: Jenny Schlagenhaft

Communion: Jenny Schlagenhaft, Judy Bremer, Virginia

Oliver

Usher: Lyle Mathison, Dave Dittfach
Greeter: Paul & Wanda Myers

Altar: Marlys Johnson, Janet Carlson

Coffee: Judy & Chuck Bremer, Jenny Gabor

Saturday, April 21 at 5:30pm
Reader: Sandy Swan

Communion: Sandy Swan, Sonda Featherstone, Dave
Harms

Usher: Paul & Wanda Myers
Greeter: Virginia Oliver, Bev Bantley
Altar: Marlys Johnson, Janet Carlson
Coffee:

Saturday, April 28 at 5:30pm
Reader: Steve Johnson

Communion: Dale Nibbe, Kathy Hollman
Usher: Art Harteneck, Dick Sitta
Greeter: Pris Converse, Carol Dollar
Altar: Mary Lee Stevens, Arlis Meincke

Coffee: Marilyn & Lyle Mathison, Liz Enger

Sunday. April 1 at 7:00am EASTER

Communion: Randy Meincke, Mary & Jon Gravenish,
Kathy Hollman

Usher: Steve, Mac, Will Heise
Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday, April 1 at 9:30am EASTER

Communion: Sandy Anderson, Jeff Rogness, Luther
Berkeland, Andrea Berkeland, Liz Carlstrom, Kristi
Sprick, Janet Reed

Usher: Jeff Chestnut, Dennis & Marlys Johnson, Bob
Johnson, Rick Sward

Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday, April 8 at 9:00am
Reader: Jan Johnson

Communion: Jan Johnson, Patti Bross, Eunice Blatt-
ner

Usher: Russ Johnson, Bill Otto, Al Blattner, Al
LeCaptain

Greeter: Darlene & Dean Saby
Coffee: Confirmation, Darlene & Dean Saby
Video: Mark Bailey

Sunday, April 15 at 9:00am
Reader: Randi Kirchner

Communion: Claudia Howard, Melinda Berkeland,
Ben Ackermann

Usher: Bruce Lichtblau, Duane Howard, Sylvia Hoff-
man, LaVern Franke

Greeter: Erin & Caron Lichtblau
Coffee: Mavis Hawkins, Mary Johnson
Video: Ric Wallace

Sunday, April 22 at 9:00am
Reader: Mary Jane Rasmussen

Communion: Mary Jane Rasmussen, Randy Meincke,
Patty Svien

Usher: Tom Hallaway, Becky & Dave Schultze, Jeff
Rogness

Greeter: Kathy & Gary Yotter
Coffee: Kathy & Gary Yotter
Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday. April 29 at 9:00am
Reader: Sue Benson

Communion: Sue Benson, Becky Ehling, Deb Grim-
ley-Bremer

Usher: Bob Johnson, Rick Janka, Jim Menting, Bill
Otto

Greeter: Avis Swan, Mavis Hawkins
Coffee: Mavis Hawkins, Tami Ender
Video: Mark Bailey



May Ministry Assignments

Saturday, May 5 at 5:30pm
Reader: Cheryl Luettinger

Communion: Cheryl Luettinger, Tim & Jenny Schlagen-
haft

Usher: Jon & Sonda Featherstone
Greeter: Kenny & Judy McEwen
Altar: Arlis Meincke

Coffee: Confirmation

Saturday, May 12 at 5:30pm
Reader: Deb Mickelson

Communion: Deb Mickelson, Dale Nibbe, Dave Harms
Usher: Thoren & Naomi Mangold

Greeter: Steve & Jean Johnson

Altar: Susan Dailey, Becky Ehling

Coffee: Colin & Coleen Fowler

Saturday, May 19 at 5:30pm
Reader: Tim Schlagenhaft

Communion: Tim Schlagenhaft, Carole Helgerson , Ken-
ny McEwen

Usher: Roger & Kathy Hollman

Greeter: Jenny Gabor, Carole Helgerson
Altar: Susan Dailey, Becky Ehling
Coffee:

Saturday, May 26 at 5:30pm
Reader: Sandy Swan

Communion: Sandy Swan, Judy Bremer, Virginia Oliver
Usher: Lyle Mathison, Steve Johnson

Greeter: Dale & Carol Nibbe

Altar: Jan Johnson, Christine Anderson

Coffee: Kay & Dave Harms

Sunday. May 6 at 9:00am
Reader: Melissa Ackermann

Communion: Melissa Ackermann, Ruth Wedge, Mary
Gravenish

Usher: Mason White, Joe White, Rick Sward
Greeter: Paul & Barb Gifford

Coffee: Confirmation, Mavis Hawkins
Video: Ric Wallace

Sunday, May 13 at 9:00am
Reader: Sandy Bendickson

Communion: Sandy Bendickson, Sandy Anderson, Steve
Heise

Usher: Neil Stolzenberg, Janet Reed, Tom & Karen Heise
Greeter: Sylvia Hoffman, LaVern Franke

Coffee: Kristie Stolzenberg, Angie Dwelle

Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday., May 20 at 9:00am
Reader: Luther Berkeland

Communion: Luther & Melinda Berkeland, Kristi Sprick
Usher: Sam, Jack, Carl Rol, Jeff Chestnut

Greeter: Audrey & Larry Watson

Coffee: Laurie & Patty Svien

Video: Mark Bailey

Sunday, May 27 at 9:00am
Reader: Dave Ender

Communion: Eunice Blattner, Marcia Holst, Claudia
Howard

Usher: Jeff Rogness, Max Rogness, Randy & Linda
Pavlak

Greeter: Sherry Sommer, Jenna Sommer
Coffee: Bill & LUAnn Otto
Video: Ric Wallace



June Ministry Assignments

Saturday, June 2 at 5:30pm
Reader: Bruce Carlstrom

Communion: Bruce & Liz Carlstrom, Kenny McEwen
Usher: Paul & Wanda Myers

Greeter: Dawn & Denny Barwald

Altar: Jan Johnson, Christine Anderson

Coffee:

Saturday, June 9 at 5:30pm
Reader: Steve Johnson

Communion: Steve Johnson, Dave Harms, Carole
Helgerson

Usher: David Dittfach, Colin Fowler
Greeter: Pris Converse, Janet Carlson
Altar: Marlys Johnson, Barb Gifford
Coffee:

Saturday, June 16 at 5:30pm
Reader: Judy Bremer

Communion: Lori Mortenson, Virginia Oliver, Judy
Bremer

Usher: Naomi & Thoren Mangold
Greeter: Kenny & Judy McEwen
Altar: Marlys Johnson, Barb Gifford
Coffee:

Saturday, June 23 at 5:30pm
Reader: Tim Schlagenhaft

Communion: Tim & Jenny Schlagenhaft, Dale Nibbe
Usher: Jon & Sonda Featherstone

Greeter: Dale & Carol Nibbe

Altar: Mary Lee Stevens, Audrey Breuer

Coffee:

Saturday, June 30 at 5:30pm
Reader: Deb Mickelson

Communion: Deb Mickelson, Kathy Hollman, Sandy
Swan

Usher: Roger Hollman, Dick Sitta
Greeter: Wallerich Family

Altar: Mary Lee Stevens, Audrey Breuer
Coffee:

Sunday, June 3 at 9:00am
Reader: Kathie Majerus

Communion: Kathie Majerus, Randy Meincke, Karen Mo-
ses-Richardson

Usher: Red Mohn, Tom Hallaway, David Moe, Rick Janka
Greeter: Gwen & Rick Schafer

Coffee: Arnie & Paulette Clare

Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday., June 10 at 9:00am
Reader: Jan Johnson

Communion: Jan Johnson, Janet Reed, Jeff Rogness
Usher: Dick & LaDonna Severson, Dave & Becky Schultze
Greeter: Dean & Darlene Saby

Coffee: Ross & Sandy Bendickson

Video: Mark Bailey

Sunday, June 17 at 9:00am
Reader: Kate Halverson

Communion: Luther & Melinda Berkeland, Eunice Blatt-
ner

Usher: Jim Fritz, Dennis & Marlys Johnson, Jeff Chestnut
Greeter: Jan & Boyd Olson

Coffee: Kristie Stolzenberg, Audrey Plote

Video: Ric Wallace

Sunday, June 24 at 9:00am
Reader: Joanne Flugstad

Communion: Claudia Howard, Edie Sward, Steve Heise

Usher: Duane Howard, Erin Lichtblau, Bruce Lichtblau,
Rick Sward

Greeter: Brad & Mary Nelson
Coffee: Lynette & Chris Matzke
Video: Randy Zanto

Sunday. July 1 at 9:00am
Reader: Jim Menting

Communion: Sandy Anderson, Mary Gravenish, Sue Ben-
son

Usher: Bill Otto, Bob Johnson, Jerry Benson, Jon Graven-
ish

Greeter: Fred & Cheryl Mohn

Coffee: Dave & Becky Schultze

Video:



July Ministry Assignments

Saturday, July 7 at 5:30pm
Reader: Julie LeCaptain

Communion: Julie LeCaptain, Dave Harms, Kenny
McEwen

Usher: Al LeCaptain, Mackenzie Randall
Greeter: Jake & Teresa Atkinson

Altar: JoAnn Thompson, Jill Braaten
Coffee:

Saturday, July 14 at 5:30pm
Reader: Cheryl Luettinger

Communion: Cheryl Luettinger, Wanda Myers, Sandy
Swan

Usher: Lyle Mathison, Dick Sitta
Greeter: Ben & Amy Roberson
Altar: JoAnn Thompson, Jill Braaten
Coffee:

Saturday, July 21 at 5:30pm
Reader: Judy Bremer

Communion: Judy Bremer, Kathy Hollman, Lori Mo-
tenson

Usher: Jon & Sonda Featherstone
Greeter: Jim & Linette Meincke
Altar: Sandy Anderson, Beth Breuer
Coffee:

Saturday, July 28 at 5:30pm
Reader: Bruce Carlstrom

Communion: Bruce & Liz Carlstrom, Carole Helgerson
Usher: Steve & Jean Johnson

Greeter: Jenny Gabor, Carole Helgerson

Altar: Sandy Anderson, Beth Breuer

Coffee:

Sunday, July 8 at 9:00am
Reader: Mary Jane Rasmussen

Communion: Mary Jane Rasmussen, Randi Kirchner, Becky
Ehling

Usher: Pat & Cindy Ebert, Russ Jonson, Rick Janka
Greeter: Avis Swan, Arlis Meincke

Coffee: Jennifer & Jim Cobb

Video:

Sunday, July 15 at 9:00am
Reader: Janet Reed

Communion: Janet Reed, Luther & Melinda Berkeland
Usher: Jeff Chestnut

Greeter: Arnie & Paulette Clare

Coffee: Mavis Hawkins, Denise Jacobson

Video:

Sunday, July 22 at 9:00am
Reader: Grace Ackermann

Communion: Grace Ackermann, Melissa Ackermann, Marcia
Holst

Usher: Steve Heise, Mac Heise, Jeff Roghess, Max Rogness
Greeter: LaVern Franke, Sylvia Hoffman

Coffee: Paul & Barb Gifford

Video:

Sunday. July 29 at 9:00am
Reader: Ruth Wedge

Communion: Ruth Wedge, Sandy Anderson, Eunice Blattner
Usher: Joe White, Mason White, Al Blattner, Jim Menting
Greeter: Jen White, Charlie White

Coffee: Bob & Mary Johnson

Video:



August Ministry Assignments

Saturday, August 4 at 5:30pm Sunday. August 5 at 9:00am
Reader: Reader:

Communion: Communion:

Usher: Usher:

Greeter: Greeter:

Altar: Marcia Holst, LUAnn Otto Coffee:

Coffee: Video:

Sunday, August 12 at 9:00am

Reader:
Saturday, August 11 at 5:30pm Communion:
Reader: Usher:
Communion: Greeter:
Usher: Coffee:
Greeter: Video:
Altar: Marcia Holst, LUAnn Otto
Coffee: Sunday. Auqust 19 at 9:00am
Reader:
Communion:
Usher:
Saturday, August 18 at 5:30pm Greeter:
Reader: Coffee:
Communion: Video:
Usher:
Greeter:
Altar: LaDonna Severson, Bev Bantley Sunday. Auqust 26 at 9:00am
Coffee: Reader:
Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Saturday, August 25 at 5:30pm Video:
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: LaDonna Severson, Bev Bantley
Coffee:



September Ministry Assignments

Saturday, September 1 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Becky Schultze, Katie Bee
Coffee:

Saturday, September 8 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Becky Schultze, Katie Bee
Coffee:

Saturday, September 15 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Jan Johnson, Carol Dollar
Coffee:

Saturday, September 22 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Jan Johnson, Carol Dollar
Coffee:

Saturday, September 29 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Shirley Pierson, Sharon Wadleigh

Coffee:

Sunday. September 2 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday., September 9 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday., September 16 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday, September 23 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday. September 30 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:



October Ministry Assignments

Saturday, October 6 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Shirley Pierson, Sharon Wadleigh
Coffee:

Saturday, October 13 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Mary Lee Stevens, Dawn Barwald
Coffee:

Saturday, October 20 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Mary Lee Stevens, Dawn Barwald
Coffee:

Saturday, October 27 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Marlys Johnson, Janet Carlson
Coffee:

Sunday, October 7 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday, October 14 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday, October 21 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday, October 28 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:



November Ministry Assignments

Saturday, November 3 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:

Altar: Marlys Johnson, Janet Carlson

Coffee:

Saturday, November 10 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Kathy Hollman, Jill Braaten
Coffee:

Saturday, November 17 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Kathy Hollman, Jill Braaten
Coffee:

Saturday, November 24 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: LaDonna Severson, Katie Bee
Coffee:

Sunday. November 4 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday. November 11 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday. November 18 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday. November 25 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:



December Ministry Assignments

Saturday, December 1 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: LaDonna Severson, Katie Bee
Coffee:

Saturday, December 8 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Sandy Anderson, Pris Converse
Coffee:

Saturday, December 15 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Sandy Anderson, Pris Converse
Coffee:

Saturday, December 22 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Marlys Johnson, Karen Heise
Coffee:

Saturday, December 29 at 5:30pm
Reader:

Communion:

Usher:

Greeter:

Altar: Marlys Johnson, Karen Heise
Coffee:

Sunday, December 2 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday, December 9 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday, December 16 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday, December 23 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

Sunday, December 30 at 9:00am
Reader:

Communion:
Usher:
Greeter:
Coffee:
Video:

: If you are available to help out at any§
: of the Christmas Eve or Christmas Day :
:Worship Services please contact the :
: Church office at 345-5003 or Pastor :
: Duane at 651-448-0506. :

:Please let us know by Sunday,§
: December 10. :

CHRISTMAS WORSHIP TIMES
Monday, December 24 at 3:15pm
Usher:

Communion:

Monday, December 24 at 5:00pm
Usher:

Communion:

Monday, December 24 at 6:30pm
Usher:

Communion:

Altar: Mary Lee Stevens, Audrey Breuer

Tuesday, December 25 at 9:00am
Usher:

Greeter:

Assist. Min.:
Reader:

Comm. Assist.:
Video:

Altar: Jan Johnson
Sound:



